

## EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 2082 CUTTACK, THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 30, 2017/MARGASIRA 9, 1939

No. 17642—17-ENGG-05-2097

## **GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA**

## PANCHAYATI RAJ & DRINKING WATER DEPARTMENT

## RESOLUTION

The 14th September 2017

Subject— Constitution of Odisha Panchayati Raj Engineering Service cadre under Panchayati Raj & Drinking Water Department.

Keeping in view the execution of various developmental as well as poverty alleviation schemes under Panchayati Raj & Drinking Water Department and flow of huge funds to the Blocks and DRDAs, it is considered necessary to strengthen the technical staff of the Blocks/ DRDAs for effective supervision and monitoring of the development programmes. As such, in pursuance of the decision of the Cabinet in its 41st Meeting held on the 25th July 2017, Government after careful consideration, have been pleased to decide to constitute a cadre for Degree Engineers under this Department in the nomenclature of Odisha Panchayati Raj Engineering Service with the following grade of services:—

- (i) Superintending Engineer, Level-II
- (ii) Executive Engineer
- (iii) Deputy Executive Engineer; and
- (iv) Assistant Executive Engineer.
- 2. The recruitment to the above grades and their condition of service shall be regulated as per the provision of Odisha Panchayati Raj Engineering Service (Methods of Recruitment & Conditions of Service) Rules, 2017.

3. The details of the cadre strength of the above grade of services are indicated below.

SI. No.	Category of Post	Nos. of post to be created	Total sanctioned strength	Remarks
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
1	Superintending Engineer	1	1	New post will be created in lieu of the post of S.E. existing under JRY Scheme.
2	Executive Engineer	30	30	New posts will be created in lieu of the post of Addl. P.D. (Tech.) DRDA existing under JRY Scheme.
3	Deputy Executive Engineer	er 40	40	New posts will be created.
4	Assistant Executive Engine	er 314	314	New posts to be created on abolition of 314 posts of Asst. Engineers and 63 posts of A.P.D. (Tech.) DRDAs.

- 4. The details of the creation of posts and fixation of their headquarters shall be published separately.
- 5. This has been concurred in by the Finance Department vide their UoR No. 11-SS-II., dated the 17th January 2015.
- 6. This will come into force with effect from the date of publication of this Resolution in the *Odisha Gazette*.

By order of the Governor

D. K. SINGH

Commissioner-cum-Secretary to Government